

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE: W.P.No.5517 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Office Note |
|--------|------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 6      | 20.04.2026 | <p><b><u>TRR, J</u></b></p> <p>This Court, <i>vide</i> order dated 22.07.2021, disposed of W.P.No.14063 of 2021, directing the respondents to grant interim custody of the vehicle to the petitioners by taking collateral security, equivalent to the value of the vehicle, from them. Accordingly, the 2<sup>nd</sup> petitioner mortgaged the sale deed <i>vide</i> Document No.3895 of 2021 dated 16.04.2021, as collateral security and obtained interim custody of the vehicle.</p> <p>Now, the present writ petition is filed seeking a direction to the respondents to release the original sale deed dated 16.04.2021, which was mortgaged by the 2<sup>nd</sup> petitioner before respondent No.4.</p> <p>The petitioners filed an affidavit stating that they are ready to deposit half of the surety amount i.e., Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) before the respondent authorities within one week. Therefore, prayed to consider the petitioners representation for release of the sale deed, which was mortgaged.</p> <p>Subject outcome of the writ petition, petitioners are directed to deposit Rs.3,00,000/-</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>(Rupees Three Lakhs only) within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. On depositing such amount, the respondents are directed to release the sale deed, which was mortgaged by the petitioners.</p> <p>For filing counter-affidavit, list after Summer Vacation, 2026.</p> <p><i>KBN</i></p> <p><b>TRR,J</b></p> |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|